

T. P. CrI. No. 03/2026
XXXX Vs. State of NCT of Delhi & Anr.

30.03.2026

Present : Mr. Saurabh Ahuja and Mr. Rahul, counsel for the applicant.

Mr. R. K. Gurjar, Chief Public Prosecutor
(Officiating) for the State/respondent no.1.

Mr. Bakul Jain, counsel for respondent no.2
(through VC).

Mr. Harsh Yadav, counsel for respondent no.2

1. Report prepared by the Ahlmad of the learned concerned Court of Ms. Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan, learned ASJ-02, South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi has already been submitted. However, the comments have not been submitted by the learned Judge concerned and the same are required before proceeding further.

2. POA has been filed on behalf of respondent no.2. Reply alongwith annexures has been filed on behalf of respondent no.2. Copy is stated to have already been supplied.

3. It is submitted that the next date of hearing before the learned Trial Court is 15.05.2026 and date prior to the said date is requested.

4. Matter be listed for furnishing of comments by the Court of Ms. Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan, learned ASJ-02, South-East,

//2//

Saket Courts, New Delhi and for consideration of the transfer petition on 08.05.2026 (date is given as requested).

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 30.03.2026 (PB)