

T. P. Crl. No. 03/2026
XXXX Vs. State & Anr.

16.05.2026

Present : Mr. Saurabh Ahuja, Mr. Sidharth Yadav, Mr. Hirein Sharma, Mr. Tushar Ahuja, Mr. Rajendra Singh, Mr. Ayush Singh and Mr. Khuranshu Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.
Mr. R. K. Gurjar, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor (Officiating) for the State / respondent no. 1.
Mr. Jatin S. Sethi, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 2 (through VC).
Mr. Amartya Shivam, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 2.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that the senior advocate is not interested to appear in person to confirm the facts as alleged in the application. However, he is ready to argue on merits and hence seek adjournment.

In the interest of justice, the case is adjourned for arguments on the transfer petition on **06.06.2026**.

(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 16.05.2026